

No. 06-1993

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

DEBORAH A. MAYER, PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

MONROE COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1-04-cv-1695
The Honorable Sarah Evans Barker, District Judge**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* National School Boards Association,
American Association of School Administrators, Indiana School Boards Association,
Illinois Association of School Boards, and Wisconsin Association of School Boards
In Support of Defendants-Appellees**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., General Counsel*
Lisa E. Soronen, Staff Attorney
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

*Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 06-1993

Short Caption: Deborah A. Mayer v. Monroe County Community School Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | i |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. A public school teacher’s curricular speech is <i>per se</i> not speech on a matter of public concern and therefore is not protected by the First Amendment..... | 3 |
| II. A teacher’s classroom speech is part of his or her official job duties and therefore is not protected by the First Amendment | 11 |
| A. Nothing in <i>Garcetti</i> supports extending First Amendment protection to teacher’s classroom speech. | 12 |
| B. <i>Garcetti</i> supports school districts’ managerial discretion to determine and implement curricula | 15 |
| III. The Supreme Court articulated no exception to <i>Garcetti</i> based on academic freedom in the K-12 public school context..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Ambach v. Norwalk,
441 U.S. 68, 78-79 (1979)20

Boring v. Buncombe County Bd. of Educ.,
136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998) 3, 4, 5

Brown v. Board of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483, 493 (1954).....15

Clark v. Holmes,
474 F.2d 928, 931 (7th Cir. 1972)22

Cockrel v. Shelby County Sch. Dist.,
270 F.3d 1036, 1048 (6th Cir. 2001)4

Connick v. Myers
461 U.S. 138, 146-148 (1983)4

Evans-Marshall v. Board of Educ. of the Tipp City Exempted Village Sch. Dist.,
428 F.3d 223, 229 (6th Cir. 2005)4

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 1951, 1960 (2006)..... passim

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306, 329 (2003).....19

Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589, 603 (1967).....19

Kirkland v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.,
890 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1989)3, 4, 5

Lee v. York County Sch. Div.,
418 F.Supp.2d 816, 821 (E.D. Va. 2006)3, 4

Mayer v. Monroe County Comm. Sch. Corp.,
No. 04-1695 WL 69355, * 12 (S.D. Ind. Mar.10, 2006)5

Palmer v. Board of Educ. of the City of Chicago,
603 F.2d 1271, 1274 (7th Cir. 1979), *cert. denied*, 444.U.S. 1026 (1980).....7, 16, 22

Wales v. Board of Educ. of Comm. Unit Sch. Dist.,
120 F.3d 82, 85 (7th Cir. 1997)16

Pickering v Board of Educ. of Township High Sch. Dist. No. 205,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 16, 17

Webster v. New Lenox Sch. Dist. No. 122,
917 F.2d 1004, 1007 (7th Cir. 1990)6, 9, 16, 22

Wilcoxon v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2006 WL 17933546 * 5 (D. Del. 2006).....11

Zykan v. Warsaw Comm. Sch. Corp.,
631 F.2d 1300, 1305 (7th Cir. 1980)6, 20

STATUTES:

20 U.S.C. § 6301 *et seq.* (2006).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Black’s Law Dictionary, 11 (7th ed. 1999).....19

W. Stuart Stuller: *High School Academic Freedom: The Evolution of a Fish Out of Water*,
77 NEB.L.REV. 301, 335 (1999)19
